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Timed Online Auction
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in batches of 10 lots every two minutes.

Lots will auto-extend (for two minutes) if bid on within two minutes of closing on Monday 29 June.

All lots are photographed and available online and we are happy to provide condition reports
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N2Z Historical

1

Lady Barker - Station Life in New Zealand,
Macmillan’s Colonial Library edition, Macmil-
lan & Co, London first edition 1886, original
purple cloth, spine cocked and sunned and
ink staining to top edges and ex libris stamp
to TP.

$50 - $100

2

T Lindsay Buick - The French At Akaroa,
An Adventure In Colonization, New Zealand
Book Depot, Wellington, first edition 1928,
green cloth, large folding map to rear (torn),
also, New Zealand 1769-1840 Early Years

of Western Contact by Harrison M Wright.
Making Peoples and Paradise Reforged both
by James Belich (4)

$30 - $50

3

Brenda Guthrie - New Zealand Memories,
John Lane The Bodley Head Limited, r/p
1935, together with, The Life And Work of
R.J.Seddon. Lets Go Home The Journal of a
Jubilee Journey, 1936, by R Noble-Adams,
signed copy. The Pendulum A True Story by
James F Wilson, signed and inscribed by the
author.

$30 - $50

4
Alexander Kennedy - New Zealand, Long-
mans, Green, And Co, first edition 1873,
folding frontis map, BP, red cloth, spine
sunned and cocked

$50 - $100

5

3 Volumes On Early New Zealand, Dup-
errey’s Visit To New Zealand In 1824. The
Cruise of the Acheron. Chance Discovery of
Australia and New Zealand by Portuguese
and Spanish Navigators between 1521

and 1528. Tasman And New Zealand by
E.H.McCormick. The Tasman Map of 1644.
Richardsons of Napier A Century Of Coastal
Shipping 1859-1959. Also, The Lure of New
Zealand Book Collecting by Johannes Ander-
sen, 1936 and 3 other minor volumes

$50 - $100

6

Brereton Lt Col Cyprian Bridge - No Roll
Of Drums, signed by the author on the title
page, A.H. & A.W. Reed, first edition, 1947,
brown cloth.

$40 - $80

7

B. A. Heywood - A Vacation Tour To The
Antipodes, Victoria, Tasmania, New South
Wales, Queensland, And New Zealand In
1861-1862. Longman, green, Longman,
Roberts & Green, first edition 1863, frontis of
Great Tasman Glacier, folding map, rebound
brown cloth.

$40 - $80

8

Three T Lindsay Buick NZ Historical
Volumes, New Zealand'’s First War, or The
Rebellion Of Hone Heke, first edition 1926,
DJ. The French At Akaroa, first edition 1928,
green cloth. The Treaty Of Waitangi or How
New Zealand Became A British Colony, first
edition 1914.

$50 - $100

9

Julius Vogel - The Official Handbook of
New Zealand, A Collection Of Papers By
Experienced Colonists on The Colony As

A Whole, And On The Several Provinces.
Wyman & Sons, London, first edition 1875.
lllustrated including folding plates and large
map, TP repaired lower edge and joint, later
cloth binding.

$50 - $100

10

New Zealand'’s Jubilee 1840-1890, The
First Fifty Years Of Our History, The Var-

ied Fortunes Of The Colony A Wonderful
Record. Wilson and Horton, Auckland, 1890,
frontis port of Captain William Hobson,
various adverts, printed red wrappers, spine
poor, general wear.

$30 - $50

11

Henry Brett - White Wings (Vols | & Il),
Fifty Years Of Sail in the New Zealand Trade,
Vol | 1850-1900, Vol Il 1840-1885, 1924 &
1928, blue cloth, DJ

$50 - $100

12

Small Group Of NZ Books, including, A
Miner's Guide by Henry Gordon, 1889. The
New Zealand Settlers Handbook by The
Right Hon. Sir J G Ward, 1911. Guide To
Beautiful Dunedin And The Cold Lakes of
Otago. Handbook of the New Zealand Fishes
1886 & The Hot Springs of New Zealand,
both these disbound, and 4 minor booklets.
$30 - $50

13

Four Various NZ Volumes, comprising Mus-
ings In Maoriland by Thomas Bracken, 1890
(spine poor). New Zealand After Fifty Years
by Edward Wakefield, first edition, ND, front
board detached. Maori Tales A Collection
Of 100 Stories, written and collected by Pat
Lawlor, (paperback), and Kiwi Unit Magazine,
No 2, New Zealand General Hospital, May
1941.

$30 - $50

14

William Cottrell - Furniture of the New
Zealand Colonial Era, Reed, 2006.

$100 - $200

15

S. C. Brees - Pictorial lllustrations Of New
Zealand, Published by Avon Fine Prints Ltd,
Christchurch, 1969, limited edition 174/1000,
folio, decorative red cloth gilt. A fine copy.
$70-$120

16

The Rev J G Turner - The Pioneer Mis-
sionary, Life Of The Rev. Nathaniel Turner,
Missionary In New Zealand, Tonga, And
Australia, facsimile reprint, oblong folio,
black cloth.

$30 - $50

17

7 NZ Historical & Travel Volumes,
comprising, Earliest New Zealand The Jour-
nals And Correspondence of the Rev John
Butler by R J Barton, 1927.

Glimpses Of Old New Zealand, 1924. The
Life And Times of Sir George Grey by William
Lee Rees And Lily Rees, 1892. A Trader In
Cannibal Land - The Life and Adventures of
Captain Tapsell by James Cowan 1935. More
Maoriland Adventures of J W Stack, 1936,
signed Special Extra-illustrated De Luxe
Edition 51/250 signed by Mrs W A Stack and
Mrs Frank Coxon, Canon Stack’s daughters.

2 volume set of Travel in New Zealand by
James Cowan.

$100 - $200

18

Vincent O’Malley - The Great War For
New Zealand Waikato 1800-2000, Bridget
Williams Books, 2013. Notes On The Art Of
War by Elsdon Best, 2001. Both fine copies,
together with Augustus Earle Travel Artist by
Jocelyn Hackforth-Jones.

$50 - $100

18A

8 Volumes of The New Zealand lllustrated
Magazine, comprising, two from 1900, five
from 1901 and one from 1905, with pictorial
soft card wrappers, covers and spines as
found on some.

$100 - $200

18B

The Anzac Tradition, between the Lines,
together with New Zealanders At War by
Michael King and Fit To Fight Compulsory
Military Training and National Service in New
Zealand 1949-72 by PDF Cooke.

$50 - $100

19

The “Crowners quest” attributed to Thom-
as Bracken, a framed typed poem with ink
additions and score outs, the top left corner
has a pencil inscription which reads, By Th
Bracken 1895 on the occasion of putting side
notes to The Crowners Request Bill 1895
$500 - $1,000

20

5 NZ Historical Related Volumes, Musings
in Maoriland by Thomas Bracken, first edition
1890. Visit Of His Royal Highness The Prince
Of Wales to the Dominion of New Zealand
April-May, 1920. Marsden And The Missions
Prelude To Waitangi by Eric Ramsden, signed
limited edition 11/40, 1936 Adventuring In
Maoriland In The Seventies. Early Maoriland
Adventures of J W Stack, , special Extra-illus-
trated De Luxe Edition limited to 250 copies.
$80 - $120
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21

James Cowan - The New Zealand Wars
(2 volumes), Volume |: 1845-64. Volume |I:
The Hauhau Wars 1864-1872, red cloth, DJ.
$50 - $100

22

Anscombe & Associates - Plan Of The
1939-1940 New Zealand Centennial
Exhibition Complex, original watercolour
with title and key to the top left corner, 94 x
110cm.

Interestingly the Miramar Bowling Club
pavilion is the only remaining building
designed by Edmund Anscombe is the sole
surviving building from the complex. A rare
and possibly unique drawing.

$2,000 - $4,000

23

Four Various New Zealand Volumes, New
Zealand Painted By F & W Wright, Described
By W Pember Reeves, first edition 1928.
Rambles In New Zealand 1839 by John
Carne Bidwell, The Pegasus Press 1952 2nd
imp. From The Black Rocks On Friday A
Northland Story And A Gold Digger’s Notes
edited (or written?) by Charles Dickens,
foreword by W P Morrell, intro by A. H.
Reed, limited edition 246/2000 signed by
the publisher, 1950. Songs Unsung by
Johannes Carl Andersen, first edition, ND.
$50 - $100

24

James Cowan - The New Zealand Wars (2
Volumes), A History Of The Maori Cam-
paigns And The Pioneering Period. Vol |
(1845-1864) With lllustrations And Plans. Vol
Il The Hauhau Wars 1864-1872, W A G
Skinner, Wellington, 1922, 1923, red cloth.
$100 - $200

25

Robert McNab - Historical Records of
New Zealand (2 Volumes), John Mackay,
Government Printer, 1908 & 1914, brown
cloth.

$50 - $100

26

6 New Zealand Official Year Books, 1894,
1907, 1910, 1919, 1926, 1947-49.

$100 - $200

NZ Regional

27

Julius von Haast - Geology Of The Prov-
inces Of Canterbury And Westland, A
Report Comprising The Results Of Official
Explorations. Printed At The "Times” Office,
Christchurch, first edition 1879. half dark
green calf, folding frontis and large folding
map (taped repairs)

$200 - $400
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28

2 Volumes On Auckland, Maungarei - An
outline history of the Mt Wellington, Pan-
mure and Tamaki Districts by K M Holloway,
1962. The Ports of Auckland And Manakau
New Zealand (Auckland Harbour Board Offi-
cial Handbook) 1926, with large folding map.
$30 - $50

29

Johannes Andersen - Jubilee History of
South Canterbury, Whitcombe & Tombs
Limited, Auckland 1916, illustrated with
many photographs, graphs, sketches, maps
and plans, brown cloth, signature on TP
$100 - $150

30

Two Canterbury Volumes, South Canter-
bury A Record of Settlement by Oliver A
Gillespie, 1958, and Old Christchurch by
Johannes C Andersen, 1949, both with DJ
$30 - $50

31

Warwick Ritchie Lawrence - Three Mile
Bush ( Carterton), An Early History Of The
Wairarapa And Settlements From 1840 To
Time Of Settlement, And Carterton From
1857 To Date, Etc, Etc. Intro by Dr Guy

H Scholefield. W.J.Palamontain, Printer,
Masterton, first edition, 1934, limited to 300
copies, also inscribed by the author on the
FEP, brown cloth.

$40 - $80

32

Louis E Ward - Early Wellington,

Prefaced by The Right Hon. Sir Robert Stout,
Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, Auckland, first
edition 1928, green cloth.

$50 - $100

33

4 North Island Topographical Books, Early
Days In Whanganui (18401850) by L J B
Chapple and Cranleigh Barton, first edition
1930. Old Manawatu, or The Wild Days Of
The West by T Lindsay Buick, 1903, inscribed
by the author. Early Stations Of Hawkes Bay
by Miriam Macgregor. A Short History of
the Parochial District of Eketahuna by R G
Lockhart, 1949.

$100 - $200

34

6 North Island Topographical Volumes,
Palmerston North A Centennial History. Early
Stations Of Hawkes Bay. History Of Hawkes
Bay. The Look Of Martinborough. Master-
ton’s First Hundred Years 1854-1954. New
Zealand’s First Refugees Pahiatua’s Polish
children.

$50 - $100

35

A. G. Bagnall - Wairarapa An Historical
Excursion, signed limited edition 73/100,
1976, DJ. A Goodly Heritage Eketahuna And
Districts 100 Years 1873-1973 by Irene
Adcock, DJ. Gladstone A History Of
Gladstone And Surrounding Districts by
Kevin J Fearon.

$100 - $150

36

4 Wairarapa Volumes, Early History of
Wairarapa by Chas Bannister, 1940. Three
Mile Bush A History Of The Wairarapa by
Warwick Lawrence, 1934. Pahiatua A Pictori-
al History 1881-1981. Tui Country A History
of Pahiatua Country 1888-1988.

$50 - $100

37

5 Wairarapa volumes, A Goodly Heritage
Eketahuna And Districts 100 Years 1873-
1973. Gladstone. Mr Colenso’s Wairarapa
Twelve Journeys: 1843-1852. Forty Mile
Bush A Tribute to the Pioneers. Wairarapa
Moana The Lake And lts People.

$50 - $100

38

5 Wairarapa & Napier Volumes, Castle-
point - The story of life on an iconic new
Zealand sheep and cattle station by Lorain
Day, 2011. They Came To Wydrop - The
Beetham and Williams families Brancepeth
and Te Parae, Wairarapa 1856-1990 by Da-
vid Yerex. Memories of South Wairarapa (2
copies) , and Port And People Century at the
Port of Napier by H. K. Stevenson.

$50 - $100

39

8 Various North & South Island Topo-
graphical Volumes, Early Runholding In
Otago by Herries Beattie, 1947. Tauhinu A
History of Greenhithe by R. E. King, signed
copy. Marlborough A Provincial History,
1940. An Account of the Settlement Of

New Plymouth in New Zealand, Capper
Press reprints 1975, ex libris. A Spring In
Canterbury Settlement, Capper Press reprint
1971, ex libris. Album Of Christchurch Views,
c1890/1900. The Tongariro National Park by
James Cowan ¢1927. Tarawera by R F Keam.
$100 - $200

40

3 Volumes On Banks Peninsula & Akaroa,
Akaroa And Banks Peninsula 1840-1940,
Romantic Story Of Canterbury’s First
Settlement, printed by Akaroa Mail Co, Ltd,
blue cloth, DJ. Place-Names Of Banks
Peninsula: A Topographical History by
Johannes C Andersen, 1927, signed and
inscribed by the author on the FEP. The
French At Akaroa by T Lindsay Buick, 1928,
signed by the author on the TP, BP, pasted
in newspaper cutting of the author, green
cloth, DJ

$60 - $120



41

4 South Island topographical Volumes,
comprising, South Canterbury A Record Of
Settlement by O. A. Gillespie. The History
Of Otago by A. H. McLintock. Old Westland
by E lveagh Lord. The Natural History Of
Canterbury edited by G. A. Knox.

$50 - $100

42

Frank Clune - Murders On Maungatapu,
Angus And Robertson, first edition 1969,
DJ, also, The Jubilee History of Nelson by L
Broad, Capper Press 1976. Scrutiny On The
County by Ken Berry. Difficult Country An
Informal History of Murchison by Margaret
C Brown. Nelson Pilgrimage by A. H. Reed.
The History of Port Nelson by Ruth Allan, and
Port Nelson - Gateway To The Sea by W. H.
Parr.

$30 - $50

42A

The Cyclopedia of Otago & Southland, 2
volume set published by Dunedin City
Council, blue cloth with slipcase. Fine.

$50 - $100

42B

Brian Peet - The Seuffert Legacy, New
Zealand Colonial Master Craftsmen. The craft
of Anton Seuffert & his sons William, Albert
& Carl. Together with The Life and Times of
James Walter Chapman-Taylor by Judy Siers.
Both fine copies.

$50 - $100

43

Miss C B Mills - Nelson College For Girls
Fifty Years 1883-1933, edited by the
Jubilee Committee, published by A.G.Betts
& Son, Printers, Nelson, N.Z.quarter navy
blue cloth, pictorial paper covered boards,
small loss to spine, corners bumped, small
tear lower left corner of cover, and old
staining top edge and back cover.

$20 - $40

44

H K Stevenson - Port And People Century
at the Port of Napier, 1875-1975, also, The
Celebration History of the Kapiti District 100
years Plus. Rangitikei the day of striding out
by S.G.Laurenson. Te Hekenga Early Days in
Horowhenua, and The Line of the Road by
M.H.Holcroft.

$30 - $50

45

Flora Spurdle - More Stories of Old
Whanganui, published 1963, together with,
Tombstone Inscriptions recorded in the Old
Wanganui Cemetery and Catholic Cemetery
by Mrs June Springer 1970-1976. Waverley
1860-1920 by Laraine Sole 1983. All with
printed card wrappers.

$30 - $50

45A

7 Wairarapa Volumes, Castlepoint coastal
Station And Settlement, 2 Castlepoint Cen-
tenary volumes, It Happened in Eketahuna,
Four Years in the Life of a Boy by Wesley
Parker, In The Boar's Path Brancepeth,
Takapau The Sovereign Years 1876-1976,
Alfredton The School And The People, also
Kapiti by Chris Maclean.

$50 - $100

46

4 Various North & South Island Volumes,
Nelson Province 1642-1842 by A.N.Field,
1942. Port In The North A Short History

of Russell, New Zealand by Marie M King,
signed by the author. Marlborough Sounds
Tasman & Golden Bays A Guide for Tourists
& Boatmen, by G.C.Hayter, 1962, signed
and inscribed by the author. Rangiatea The
Story Of Otaki's Maori Church Its First Pastor
And its People by Eric Ramsden, signed first
edition 1951.

$30 - $50

47

7 Wairarapa Volumes, 3 hardbacks compris-
ing, Forty Mile Bush A Tribute To The Pio-
neers by C.J.Carle, 1980. Masterton Hospital
1879-1979 by C.J.Carle. Forest Homes - The
Story of Scandinavian Settlements in the For-
ty Mile Bush, New Zealand by G.C.Petersen,
r/p 1966. And 4 booklets including, The
Prehistory Of The Southern Wairarapa by
Foss Leach. Wairarapa Biographies by C.J.
Carle, Private Edition 1950, and 2 others.
$100 - $200

48

D N Hawkins - Rangiora, The Passing Years
and People in a Canterbury Country Town,
1983, inscribed by the author, DJ. Also,

Port Chalmers Gateway to Otago by H.O.
Bowman, 1948, DJ. White Stone Country
The Story Of North Otago by K.C.McDonald,
1962, DJ. Ashburton A History of Town and
County by W.H.Scotter.

$30 - $50

49

3 Wairarapa Volumes, Gateway to the
Wairarapa, The story of the tribulations and
triumphs of the settlement of Featherston
and district over the past 100 years 1857-
1957 by C.J.Carle, with large folding frontis
map. Wairarapa - The first one hundred
years of development of a great district, with
large folding frontis map. Masterton’s First
Hundred Years by A.G.Bagnall, 1954.

$50 - $100

50

Kappa (John Ward) Nelson The Latest
Settlement of the New Zealand Company,
Smith, Elder And Co, 65 Cornhill, London,
first edition 1842, 44pp, plus 4 pages of
adverts, rebound in half red leather and
marbled boards.

The New Zealand Company's Secretary
pseudonymously singing the praises of
emigrating to New Zealand. Rare.

$100 - $200

51

3 Books On The Wairarapa, Comprising,
The Wairarapa New Zealand, Bradbury’s
lllustrated Series, No X by Ernest E Bradbury,
c1920. Early History of the Wairarapa by
Chas Bannister, 1940, and Wairarapa through
a visitor's lens by Charles Fearnley, 1973
$100 - $200

52

Three Wairarapa Topographical Volumes,
A History Of Carterton 1857-1957 by A. G.
Bagnall, red cloth, facsimile DJ. The Years
Between Greytown Borough Centennial
1878-1978 by B. H. Bull.

$40 - $80

53

Three Wairarapa Topographical Volumes,
Old Greytown 1854-1954 by A. G. Bagnall.
Early Wairarapa, From the outlines of H. A.
Heron, second edition 1946, printed card
wraps. Featherston Military Training Camp,
Third Edition, c1917, printed pictorial card
with later red cloth boards.

$50 - $100

54

Gwenda Turner - Akaroa Banks Peninsula,
first edition 1977, also, Early Fiordland by
John Hall-Jones, Timaru Centenary 1868-
1968, Preservation Inlet by J. O.P. Watt and
Littledene Patterns of Change by H. C. D.
Somerset. All with DJ.

$20 - $40

55

3 Volumes Of The Cyclopedia Of New
Zealand, Volume 3 Canterbury Provincial
District. Volume 2 Auckland Provincial
District. Volume 4 Otago & Southland
Provincial District. Half morocco.

$100 - $200

56

Peter Bromley Maling Early Sketches And
Charts of Banks Peninsula 1770-1850,
AH.& AW Reed, Wellington, 1981, limited
edition number 285/500, quarter navy blue
leather, with clam shell box

$100 - $200

57

The Cyclopedia of New Zealand - Volume |
Wellington Provincial District, Published by
The Cyclopedia Company Limited,
Wellington 1897, half morocco.

$50 - $100

58

() The Cyclopedia of New Zealand Vol 3
Canterbury Provincial District, Printed by
Horace J Weeks, Christchurch, 1903, half
black morocco, ex libris

$50 - $100

ANTIQUARIAN BOOK 6



59

(-) The Cyclopedia of New Zealand Vol 5
Nelson Marlborough & Westland
Provincial Districts, Published by The
cyclopedia Company Limited, printed by
Horace J Weeks, Ltd, Christchurch 1906, half
morocco, ex libris.

$50 - $100

60

The Cyclopedia of New Zealand Vol 2
Auckland Provincial District, Published by
The Cyclopedia Company Limited,
Christchurch, 1902, half morocco, ex libris.
$50 - $100

61

(-) The Cyclopedia of New Zealand, Vol 6,
Taranaki, Hawkes Bay & Wellington Provincial
Districts. Published by The Cyclopedia Com-
pany Limited, printed by Horace J Weeks,
Ltd, Christchurch, 1908, half morocco, ex
libris.

$50 - $100

62

(-) The Cyclopedia of New Zealand Vol 4
Otago & Southland Provincial Districts,
Published by The Cyclopedia Company
Limited, printed by Horace J Weeks Ltd,
Christchurch, 1905, half morocco, ex libris.
$50 - $100

63

(-) The Cyclopedia of New Zealand Vol 1,
Wellington Provincial District, Published by
The Cyclopedia Company, Wellington, 1897,
half morocco, binding loose, split and worn,
ex libris.

$50 - $100

64

4 Canterbury Volumes, comprising, Old
Christchurch by Johannes Andersen, first
edition 1949. Three volume set of A History
of Canterbury, all 4 with dustjackets.

$40 - $80

65

3 Marlborough Volumes, comprising, Old
Marlborough or A Story Of A Province by T
Lindsay Buick, first edition 1900, inscribed on
FEP “To P J Kelleher with the Compliments
of the author T Lindsay Buick 17/2/11". Kei
Puta te Wairau A History Of Marlborough In
Maori Times by W J Elvy, first edition 1957,
DJ. Nelson Province 1642-1842 by A N Field,
first edition 1942, printed wrappers.

$50 - $100

66

Thomas Lambert - The Story Of Old
Wairoa, and the East Coast District, North
Island New Zealand, first edition 1925,
together with, Pioneering Reminiscences of
Old Wairoa.

$40 - $80

7 DUNBAR SLOANE

67

5 Wairarapa Volumes, comprising, Old
Greytown 1854-1954 by A C Bagnall. A
History Of Carterton 1857-1957 by A C
Bagnall. Gateway To The Wairarapa by C J
Carle. Alfredton The School And The People.
Waiohine by Stephen Oxenham.

$50 - $100

68

T W Downes - Old Whanganui, W A
Parkinson & Co, Ltd, Hawera, first edition
1915, DJ.

$50 - $100

69

5 Various New Zealand Regional Volumes,
The Maori History & Place Names of Hawke's
Bay. The Eventful Story of The Auckland
Islands. Between Two Mountains A History
of Whangarei. East Coast (N.Z.) Historical
Records. colonial Auckland.

$40 - $80

70

James Cowan - Down The Years In The
Maniototo, Otago Centennial Historical
Publications 1948. Otaki The Town And
District, 1952. The Great Harbour Of Tara,
1959. Rambles In New Zealand by J C
Bidwill, Capper Press, 1974. Queenstown
Tourist Series No 23 booklet, and Dunedin
No 21.

$40 - $80

Maori History & Folk

71

Elsdon Best - Tuhoe The Children of the
Mist, Vol |, Memoir of the Polynesian Society,
Volume VI, Thomas Avery & Sons Limited,
first edition 1925. Volume Two -
Genealogical Tables And Maps, oblong folio,
both red cloth

$100 - $200

71A

D M Stafford - Te Arawa A History Of The
Arawa People, first edition 1967, red cloth,
DJ.

$50 - $100

71B

Major-General Robley - Moko; Or Maori
Tattooing, modern reprint of the 1896 first
edition, a fine copy, together with, Moriori A
People Rediscovered by Michael King, 1989
and Maori Healing And Herbal by Murdoch
Riley.

$100 - $200

71C

Contested Ground Te Whenua | Tohea The
Taranaki Wars 1860-1881, edited by Kelvin
Day, together with Tangata Whenua An
lllustrated History by Atholl Anderson, Judith
Binney & Aroha Harris. Both very fine copies.
$50 - $100

72

John White - Ancient History Of The Maori
(3 Volumes), comprising, Volume |, 1887, red
cloth. Volume V, 1888, half burgundy moroc-
co, and the illustrations volume in marbled

wrappers.
$200 - $400

73

3 Maori Volumes, The Maori Yesterday And
Today by James Cowan, first edition 1930.
Maori String Figures by J C Andersen, first
edition 1927. The Moas of New Zealand and
Australia by W R B Oliver, 1949.

$40 - $80

74

Elsdon Best - The Maori (2 Vols), Memoirs
of the Polynesian Society, Volume V, Harry
H Tombs, Limited, Wellington, first edition
1924, grey cloth. BP of renowned publisher
A. W. Reed. Spines worn

$50 - $100

75

Vernon Roberts - Kohikohinga,
Reminiscences and Reflections of Rapata,
first edition 1929, pasted in frontis portrait of
the author, DJ. Moko tattooing in the 20th
century by Michael King, photographs by
Marti Friedlander. Maori Houses And Food
Stores by W J Phillipps.

$50 - $100

76

Leslie G Kelly (Te Putu) Tainui, The Story Of
Hoturoa And His Descendants. The
Polynesian Society (INC) Wellington, first
edition 1949, red cloth, no DJ.

$40 - $80

77

6 Elsdon Best Dominion Museum
Monographs (No's 1-6) 1922-1923,
comprising, Maori Myth And Religion.
Spiritual And Mental Concepts Of The Maori.
Astronomical Knowledge Of The Maori, Gen-
uine And Empirical. The Maori Division Of
Time. Polynesian Voyagers, The Maori as a
Deep-sea Navigator, Explorer, and Colonizer.
The Maori School Of Learning, Its Objects,
Methods, and Ceremonial. All bound in
green cloth boards.

$100 - $200

78

Augustus Hamilton - The Art
Workmanship of the Maori Race In New
Zealand, A Series Of lllustrations From Spe-
cially Taken Photographs With Descriptive
Notes And Essays On The Canoes,
Habitations, Weapons, Ornaments, And
Dress Of The Maoris, together with Lists Of
The Words In The Maori Language Used In
Relation To The Subjects. Fergusson &
Mitchell, Dunedin, first edition 1896, illus,
rebound blue cloth.

$500 - $800



79

John Te H Grace - Tuwharetoa, A History
Of The Maori People Of The Taupo District,
Reed, first edition 1959, DJ, near fine copy.
$50 - $100

80

John White - Te Rou or The Maori At
Home A Tale, Exhibiting The Social Life,
Manners, Habits And Customs Of The Maori
Race In New Zealand Prior To The
Introduction Of Civilisation Amongst Them.
Sampson Low, Marston, Low, And Searle,
London first edition 1874, decorative red
cloth, spine ends and corners with leather
strengthening. Also, Revenge A Love tale Of
The Mount Eden Tribe, 1940.

$40 - $80

81

Judith Binney - Encircled Lands Te
Urewera 1820-1921, Bridget Williams
Books, first edition 2000.

$50 - $100

82

Te Rangi Hiroa (Sir Peter Buck) The
Coming Of The Maori, Maori Purposes Fund
board, Whitcombe And Tombs Ltd, Welling-
ton, first edition 1949, ink inscription on TP,
together with a 1970 reprint, both with DJ.
$50 - $100

83

Edward Tregear - The Aryan Maori,
George Didsbury, Government Printer,
Wellington, first edition, 1885, blue cloth gilt,
spine sunned else G

$50 - $100

84

Morgan S Grace - A Sketch Of The New
Zealand War, Horace Marshall And Son,
London, first edition 1899. The Stirring Times
of Te Rauparaha (Chief of the Ngatitoa),
c1906. John Rutherford The White chief.

$40 - $80

85

Felix M Keesing - The Changing

Maori, Thomas Avery & Sons Limited,

New Plymouth, 1928. Takitimu a History of
Ngati Kahungunu. Iti Te Kopara by Aprirana
Taylor. Guide Rangi Of Rotorua.

$50 - $100

86

T Lindsay Buick - The moa-Hunters Of
New Zealand, Sportsmen of the Stone Age.
Thomas Avery And Sons Limited, New Plym-
outh, first edition 1937, red cloth, DJ.

$70 - $120

87

Hon Sir Maui Pomare & James Cow-

an - Legends Of The Maori (2 Volumes),
lllustrations By Stuart Peterson. Fine Arts
(N.Z.) Wellington, 1930, brown cloth, BP of
renowned NZ publisher A.W.Reed.

$50 - $100

88

6 c1920s Dominion Museum Maori Related
Booklets, A Bibliography of Printed Maori

To 1900, plus Supplement. Fishing Methods
And Devices Of The Maori by Elsdon Best,
1929. Maori Plaited Basketry and Plaitwork.
The Passing Of the Maori and The craft of
Netting both by Te Rangi Hiroa (P.H.Buck).
All in printed wrappers.

$100 - $200

89

John White - The Ancient History Of The
Maori (7 Volumes), His Mythology And
Traditions Horo-Uta Or Taki-Tumu Migration.
Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington,
London Vol | 1889, Vol Il 1887, Vol IIl 1887,
Vol IV 1888, Vol V 1888, Vol VI 1890 with BP
of A.W.Reed, and lllustrations volume 1891.
Vols | - VI red cloth, illustrations volume blue
printed wrappers. Spines sunned otherwise
a good, rare and complete set including the
scarce illustrations volume.

$2,500 - $4,000

90

4 Maori Volumes, Where The White Man
Treads Across The Pathway Of The Maori
by W.B., Te Kuiti, N.Zfirst edition 1905,
inscribed by the author on FEP. The
Stirring Times of Te Rauparaha (Chief of the
Ngatitoa) by W.T.L.Travers, first edition, ND.
Further Maoriland Adventures by J W & E
Stack, first edition 1938, DJ. Our Maoris by
Lady Martin, first edition, 1884.

$60 - $120

91

James Cowan - Tales of The Maori Bush, A.
H. & A. W. Reed, Dunedin, first edition, ND,
c1934, pictorial DJ, together with, Marsden
of Maoriland by A. H. Reed, and Adventur-
ing In Maoriland in the Seventies by G. L.
Meredith, 1935.

$30 - $50

92

Four Volumes on New Zealand Jade,
comprising, Jade of the Maori by Elsie Ruff,
first edition 1950. New Zealand Jade The
Story Of Greenstone by Russell J Beck, 1970.
The Story Of New Zealand Jade Commonly
Known As Greenstone by G L Pearce, 1971,
and a booklet The Maori Hei-Tiki by H D
Skinner, second edition 1966.

$30 - $50

93

T Barrow - Maori Wood Sculpture, first
edition, 1969, also, Maori In Focus by Wil-
liam Main. Mihaia The Prophet Rua Kenana
and His Community at Maungapohatu, and
How Maui Found His Father And The Magic
Jawbone, written and illustrated by Peter
Gossage.

$30 - $50

94

Song of Waitaha The Histories of a Nation,
Being the Teachings of |harairi Te Meihana,
Wiremu Ruka Te Korako, Taare Reweti Te
Maihora, Perenara Hone Hare, Heremia Te
Wake, Puao Rakiraki, and Renata Kauere, first
edition, DJ.

95

Taonga Maori Treasures of the New
Zealand Maori People, 1989, softcover. Te
Maori Maori Art from New Zealand
Collections. An lllustrated guide To Maori Art
by Terence Barrow. Games And Dances Of
The Maori. Maori Carving.

$30 - $50

96

Alan Taylor - Maori Folk Art, together with,
Tukutuku And Kowhaiwhai. Carving. The

Life and Work of the Maori Carver. Weaving.
Introduction to Maori Weaving and Design 1.
$30 - $50

97

Jane & Bernie Hill - Hey Boy, Whitcombe
& Tombs, first edition 1962, softcover. Kuma
is a Maori Girl by Dennis Hodgson And Pat
Lawson, Hicks, Smith & Son, Auckland 1961.
The Book Of Wiremu by Stella Morice,
drawings by Nancy Bolton, Paul's Book
Arcade, Hamilton 1946.

$20 - $40

98

Sir Apirana Ngata - The Treaty of Waitangi
An Explanation, Published For The Maori
Purposes Fund Board, 1922, printed
wrappers, together with, The French & The
Maori edited by John Dunmore. The Pre-
history Of New Zealand by Janet Davidson.
Ancient Voyagers In The Pacific by Andrew
Sharp.

$30 - $50

99

James Cowan - The Adventures Of Kimble
Best, A Story Of Wild Life In The New Zea-
land bush. Whitcombe And Tombs Limited,
first edition 1911, ex libris BP of George
Whitefield Armitage, pictorial beige cloth.
$70-$120

100

James Cowan - Tales Of The Maori Coast,
first edition 1930 with pictorial DJ, another
copy minus DJ, and Fairy Folk Tales of the
Maori, 1925.

$40 - $80

101

Set Of 6 1950's Elsdon Best Dominion
Museum Monograph Booklets, Some As-
pects Of Maori Myth And Religion. Spiritual
And Mental Concepts Of The Maori. The
Astronomical Knowledge Of The Maori. The
Maori Division Of Time. The Maori School Of
Learning. Polynesian Voyagers. All with print-
ed wrappers. Also a small booklet on Maori
Carving., with silverfish holes to cover.

$50 - $100
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102

Elsdon Best - The Stone Implements

Of The Maori, reprint 1974. Games And
Pastimes Of The Maori, 1976. The Whare
Kohanga And lts Lore, 1975, red cloth, DJ.
$50 - $100

103

Elsdon Best - Fishing Methods And
Devices Of The Maori, reprint 1977. Forest
Lore Of The Maori, 1977. Maori Agriculture,
1976, red cloth, DJ.

$50 - $100

104

Elsdon Best - The Maori Canoe, reprint,
1976. The Pa Maori, 1975. Maori
Storehouses And Kindred Structures, 1974,
red cloth, DJ.

$50 - $100

105
Elsdon Best - Maori Religion And
Mythology (2 parts), reprint, 1976, red

cloth, DJ.
$50 - $100
106

Sir Peter Buck (Te Rangi Hiroa) The
Coming Of The Maori, r/p 1962, DJ. Also
a group of various Maori related booklets
including, How the Maoris Came to New
Zealand. The Romantic Past of Rotorua. The
Maori Trustee. Maori Action Songs. Carving,
etc, etc.

$30 - $50

107

Carton Of Maori Language Volumes,
including, Maori Proverbs, Lessons in the
Maori Language, Te Rangatahi Volumes 1 &
2, etc

$30 - $50

108

Carton Of Maori Related Volumes,
including a Dictionary of the Maori Language
by H.W.Williams. Eruera The Teachings Of
A Maori Elder. Amiria The Life Story of a
Maori Woman. Favourite Maori Legends
by A.W.Reed. Maori Legends by Alistair
Campbell. Maori Place Names of the Ther-
mal Regions and Their Meanings by James
Cowan, etc.

$30 - $50

109

3 Maori Volumes, comprising, The
Moa-Hunter Period Of Maori Culture by
Roger Duff, second edition 1956, DJ.

Maori A Photographic and Social History by
Michael King. Moko - Maori tattooing in the
20th century by Michael King, photographs
by Marti Friedlander.

$40 - $80
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110

A Rare Magic Lantern Slide of a New
Zealand Village (c. 1850), a hand-paint-
ed magic lantern slide the wooden frame
inscribed ‘New Zealand Village' (upper left/
right) glass slide 8cm dia; frame/overall

10 x 18cm

$2,000 - $3,000

Military & War

111

Lieut Col W S Austin - The Official History
Of The New Zealand Rifle Brigade, Cover-
ing the period of service with the New
Zealand Expeditionary Force in the Great
War from 1915 to 1919. L T Watkins,
Wellington, 1924, green cloth.

$70 - $120

112

Major Fred Waite - The New Zealanders
at Gallipoli, first edition 1919, khaki cloth,
together with a modern volume, Gallipoli the
fatal shore by Harvey Broadbent.

$40 - $80

113

T Duncan M Stout - New Zealand Medical
Services in Middle East and Italy, War
History Branch, DIA Wellington, 1936, DJ
$30 - $50

114

T Duncan M Stout - 3 NZ Medical Service
War History Volumes, comprising, New
Zealand Medical Services in Middle East &
Italy. Medical Services in New Zealand and
the Pacific. War Surgery And Medicine.
$100 - $200

115

J. F. Cody - 21 Battalion, Official History of
New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-
45, War History Branch, DIA, Wellington,
1953, red cloth, no DJ.

$60 - $100

116

Rikihana Carkeek - Home Little Maori
Home, A Memoir of the Maori Contingent
1914-1916. The Featherston Chronicles A
legacy of war by Mike Nicolaidi, (2 copies) .
New Zealand Home Guard Manual 1941
$30 - $50

117

General Sir lan Hamilton - Gallipoli The
Heroic Story of the Australasians at Anzac,
Wholly Set, Printed and Published in
Australia by S Bennett “Evening News”
Office, Sydney, N.S.W., January 15, 1916,
brown paper, 32pp. Scarce.

$50 - $100

118

Five NZ WWII Regimental History Vol-
umes, comprising, Medical Services In New
Zealand And The Pacific by T Duncan Stout
(2 copies). New Zealanders With The royal
Air Force Vols | & Il by H L Thompson, and
Royal New Zealand Air Force by Ross.

$50 - $100

119

WWI Journal Of Frank William Ward (NZ
Medical Corps), Regimental Quartermaster
Sergeant. A 17 page hand written manuscript
on lined paper, the first page headed
Hospital Ship “Marama” 28 Feb 1916. The
journal was written “as the opportunity
arose” from February to April 1916. Topics
covered vary between observations while on
leave gathering and caring for the wounded
and the recruitment of nurses.

Frank was born in 1893, he enlisted with the
NZ Medical Corps at 23 years old and served
on the hospital ship NZHS Marama which

left Wellington on December 5, 1915 bound
for Suez via several intermediate ports,
eventually arriving at Alexandria, Egypt by
January 20, 1916. Marama had arrived just
after the evacuation began on December

19, 1915, and embarked her first wounded
troops from Gallipoli and Salonika. Ultimately
Marama carried many thousands of wounded
to England, of all nationalities in the British
Commonwealth and also made voyages back
to New Zealand to bring home wounded
kiwi soldiers. In later life Frank went on to
become the Chief Commissioner for St John
in New Zealand and was awarded the OBE
and presented the Order of the Knight of St
John by the Queen in 1954. The journal also
comes with a roller map tracking the 49 days
it took the T.S.Pakeha from London to New
Zealand, sailing on April 12th 1919

$400 - $800

120

25 Volumes Centenary First Edition Set
Winston S Churchill, comprising, 1

volume My Early Life, 5 volume set The
World Cirisis, 3 volumes Complete War
Speeches, 6 volumes The Second World War,
4 volumes A History of the English Speaking
Peoples, 2 volumes Lord Randolph Churchill
and 4 volumes Marlborough His life & Times,
full maroon morocco gilt, gilded fore-edges.
A fine set

$350 - $500

121

Will Lawson - Historic Trentham 1914-
1917, The Story of a New Zealand Military
Training Camp, and some account of the
daily round of the troops within its bounds.
Wellington Publishing Company, Limited,
1917, pictorial card wrappers, also 2 small
booklets, Trentham Rifle Ranges 1892-1992
and Motumaoho 1987.

$30 - $50



121A

Set Of 18 Mein Kampf Magazines (Un-
expurgated Edition), Hutchinson & Co
(Publishers) Ltd in association with Hurst &
Blackett, Ltd, Publishers, London. Profusely
illustrated, red & yellow pictorial wrappers,
some missing, others detached.

$50 - $100

Natural History

122

W J Phillipps - The Book of the Huia, first
edition 1963, DJ, together with, Manual of
the New Zealand Flora by T.F.Cheeseman,

1925, and The Ferns & Fern Allies of New

Zealand by G.M.Thomson, 1882.

$30 - $50

123

3 H Guthrie-Smith Ornithological Vol-
umes, Mutton Birds and Other Birds, first
edition 1914, DJ. Sorrows And Joys of a New
Zealand Naturalist, signed limited edition
1936, DJ. Bird life On Island And Shore, first
edition 1925, DJ. Also Tutira The Story Of A
New Zealand Sheep Station, third edition.
$50 - $100

124

(-) The Pictorial Museum Of Natural
History, Volume | Mammalia, birds. Charles
Knight, London, ND, half leather, coloured
frontis of a tiger, silverfish damage to
fore-edges.

$40 - $80

125

E G Turbott (editor) Buller's Birds Of New
Zealand, A New Edition Of Sir Walter Lawry
Buller's A History Of The Birds Of New Zea-
land Reproducing In Six-Colour Offset The 48
Stone-Plate Lithographs By J G Keulemans
From The 2nd Edition, 1888. Whitcombe &
Tombs Ltd, 1967, with slipcase.

$120- 180

126

Geoff Norman - Buller's Birds Of New
Zealand, The Complete Works Of J G
Keulemans, Te Papa Press, 2012, folio, rust
coloured cloth, gilded fore-edges, slipcase
with pastedown illustration to front A very
fine copy.

$100 - $200

127

Sir Walter Lawry Buller - Buller’s Birds of
New Zealand, now edited & brought up to
date by E G Turbott. Whitcombe & Tombs
Ltd, New Zealand, 1967, glossy DJ and
slipcase.

$50 - $100

128
Turbott (Editor) Buller’s Birds of New Zea-

land, Whitcombe & Tombs, with slipcase.
$50 - $100

129

4 New Zealand Natural History Volumes,
comprising, Mutton Birds and Other Birds
and Birds of the Water, Wood And Waste,
both by H Guthrie-Smith. The Book of the
Huia by W J Phillipps. The Students Flora Of
New Zealand and The Outlying Islands by
Thomas Kirk, ex libris. Together with a group
of Notornis ornithological booklets.

$50 - $100

130

John Lizars - A System of Anatomical
Plates of the Human Body, New And
Improved Edition, W.H.Lizars, Edinburgh,
first edition, 1857, illus with hand coloured
engravings, half dark green morocco, foxing
to prelims and TP, inside joints taped.

$400 - $700

Antiquarian

131

Miguel De Cervantes - Don Quixote De

La Mancha (3 Vols), Gabriel De Sancha,
Madrid, 1797, purple cloth, new EP’S, pasted
in owners sig to TP of volumes | & II, Spanish
text.

$300 - $400

132

John Worlidge - Systema Agriculturae,
The Mystery of Husbandry Discovered.
The Fourth Edition carefully Corrected and
Amended, with one whole Section add-
ed, and many large and useful Additions
throughout the whole Work by F W Gent.
Printed and are to be sold by Nath. Rolls
in Petty-Cannons Hall, near the North side
of St Pauls Church, 1697, with earlier 1687
illustrated TP previous (torn lower left corner
3 inches) with an explanation of the frontis
(torn fore-edge). Full original calf, raised
bands and spine title in red leather.

$350 - $500

133

James Macpherson (Trans) - The Poems Of
Ossian (2 Vols), A New Edition, printed for
W Strahan, and T Becket, London, 1773, full
tan calf, raised spine bands.

$150 - $300

134

George Rawlinson - History of Ancient
Egypt (2 Volumes), Thomas Y Crowell & Co,
New York, 1882, frontis map, in text litho-
graphs & illustrations, BP of Charles William
Burrows and Lottie Thomas Mott Burrows,
Cleveland, half tan calf, marbled boards,
fore-edges and EPs, five raised bands, and
dec gilt cmpts.

$150 - $300

135

Augustin Thierry - History Of The Con-
quest Of England By The Normans,
Whittaker And Co, London, 1841. also, The
Revolutions Of Europe by Christopher W
Koch, second edition 1839. Both half calf,
spine lacking

$50 - $100

136

Arthur Weigall - The Life and Times of
Cleopatra & The Glory of the Pharaohs (2),
2 volume set custom bound by Sangorski
and Sutcliffe, London, Thornton Butter-
worth Limited, London 1923 & 1926, both
third impressions, half red levant morocco,
5 raised bands, gilt dec cmpts, featuring
hieroglyph motif and decorative Egyptian
themed boards with matching EPs and
slipcase. Slight sunning to one, otherwise a
near fine set.

$400 - $800

137

Walter Besant - Westminster & London (2),
Chatto & Windus 1900 and 1902. Both finely
bound in half red and burgundy morocco,
raised spine bands, marbled EPs.

$40 - $80

138

An Interesting 1936 Presentation Retire-
ment Book, Presented to James A Denning,
Esq, Taxing Master Of The High Court Of
Justice, Ireland 1914-1936 On His Retirement
from Members Of The Solicitors Profession
As A Mark Of Their Esteem & Affection,
November 1936. The book has 9 pages of
subscribers, hand illuminated title page, and
is finely bound in full black morocco with gilt
embellishments and crest.

$100 - $200

139

T Smollett - The Adventures of Roderick
Random (2 Volumes), Cooke’s Edition 1797,
together with The Sermons of Mr Yorick, 2
Volumes 1796, all full calf.

$30 - $50

140

Miguel De Cervantes - The History And
Adventures Of The Renowned Don
Quixote (4 Vols), translated from the
Spanish by Dr Smollett, Cooke’s Edition
c1800 embellished with superb engravings,
full calf.

$50 - $100

141
12 Volumes Of Smolletts Works, c1797, all

full calf, one board detached.
$100 - $200

142

Edward Gibbon - The History of the
Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire (12
Vols), A New Edition, printed by J M'Creery,
London, 1807, full mottled calf, BP of Richard
Molesworth Reynell Esq, one front board
detached.

$200 - $400
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143

(-) Some Stirring Relics Of English History,
Produced in honour of the Coronation of
his Majesty King Geo VI, tipped in facsimile
letters from famous historical figures
including, Lady Jane Grey, Sir Philip Sydney,
Guy Fawkes, Cromwell, Charles |, Duke of
Marlborough, Nelson, Wellington,
Napoleon, bound in vellum over board with
green silk spine ribbon and in original card
box.

$20 - $40

144

Daniel Fealty & Others - Threnoikos The
House of Mourning, Furnished With
Directions for, Preparations to, Meditations
of, Consolations at the Hour of Death.
Delivered In LIl Sermons. Printed by G
Dawson, and are to be sold by John
Williams, at the Sign of the Crown in St
Pauls church Yard, first edition 1660. 610pp,
full calf, 5 raised spine bands. Rare.

$300 - $400

145

1611 Geneva or Breeches Bible by
Robert Barker, The Booke Of Common
prayer, with the Psalter of Psalmes of David.
Imprinted at London by Robert Barker,
Printer to the Kings most Excellent Majestie
1611. Facsimile TP. Contains part of Puritan
Prayer Book. Genealogies by J.S. (Speed),
TP with previous owners signature and
facing woodcut page depicting the Garden
of Eden, page 1 of The First Booke lacking
lower third, map of Palestine, TP to Whole
book of Psalms dated 1624, collected into
English Meeter by Sternehold & Hopkins.
Full chamoix, leather rebacked spine,
raised bands, corners bumped, first page of
Evening Prayers & The Letanie, frayed and
lacking lower fore edge and corner, else G
$3,500 - $5,000

146

The Relic Of The Mary Rose, a small
limited edition volume number 399/750
signed by Margaret Rule, Archaeological
Director of The Mary Rose Trust. The square
of English Oak inlaid into the binding of this
book is an actual piece of timber from the
Mary Rose/ Published 1983 by Genesis
Publications Limited, Full dark green
morocco with fitted box.

$100 - $200

147

S Smith- The History of the Old and New
Testament: or, A Family Bible (2 Vols),
With Critical and Explanatory Annota-
tions Extracted from the most celebrated
Authors, Ancient and modern, Together
with Maps, Cuts etc, curiously Designed
and Engraved on Copper. Printed by W
Rayner, London, Vol | 1735, Vol Il 1737. TP
in red and black, engraved frontis port of
the author, folding plate of Noahs Ark, full
calf with decorative gilt border, front boards
detached.

$250 - $500
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148

Rev Thomas Bankes - The Christian’s New
and Compleat Family Bible, Printed for J
Cooke, London, ND, ¢1780-90, illus
including frontis and numerous full page
plates, full calf, red leather owners label for
Jesse & Sarah Upjohn 1787 to inside cover,
boards detached, lower spine lacking leather.
Also, Hugo Grotius Mare Liberum 1609-2009.
$100 - $200

149

John Bunyan- The Church Book of Bunyan
Meeting 1650-1821, Being a reproduction in
facsimile of the original folio in the Possession
of the Trustees of Bunyan Meeting at Bedford
entitled “A Booke Containing a Record of
the Acts of a Congregation of Christ in and
About Bedford And a Brief Account of their
first Gathering. Limited edition 180/675, Dent
& Sons, London 1928, large folio, slipcase,
full japon vellum, gilt and black ruled borders,
yapped edges, hinge cracked else a good
copy

$300 - $500

150

Small Victorian Holy Bible 1852, Containing
the Old And New Testaments, Printed by
John W Parker, Cambridge, 1852, full tooled
burgundy morocco with gilt decorations,
endpapers, TP and first page with silverfish
nibbles and edge wear.

$100 - $200

Travel & Exploration

151

Ernest Shackleton - Aurora Australis, The
British Antarctic Expedition 1907-1909, Seto
Publishing, Auckland 1988, together with,
Discovery The Story of The Second Byrd
Antarctic Expedition by Richard Evelyn Byrd.
G. P. Putnam’s Sons, New York, 1935.

$30 - $60

152

R A Skelton (Editor) The Journals Of Capt
James Cook Charts & Views, Drawn By
Cook & His Officers And Reproduced From
The Original Manuscripts. Published for the
Hakluyt Society at The University Press,
Cambridge, 1969, blue cloth with silk tie, gilt
port of Cook to the cover.

$100 - $200

153

The Journals of Captain James Cook (4
Volumes), edited by J. C. Beaglehole, pub-
lished by Cambridge University Press For The
Hakluyt Society, navy blue cloth, DJ.

$200 - $300

154

Capt James Cook & Capt James King - A
Voyage to the Pacific Ocean (3 Volumes),
Undertaken By The Command Of his
Majestie For Making Discoveries in the
Northern Hemisphere, The Second Edition,
Printed by H Hugh for G Nicol and T Cadell,
London, 1785, illus, original full calf, gilt
line, marbled endpapers. Vol | boards, EP,
TP, contents pages detached, Vol Il and Il
front board, EPs detached, some browning,
offset discolouration otherwise text and
plates good.

$1,500 - $2,500

155

James Burney - Discoveries In The South
Seas & Pacific Ocean (5 Vols), lllustrated
with Charts. Printed by Luke Hansard, Near
Lincoln in the Fields, London, first edition,
1803, and Sold by G and W Nicol, G and

J Robinson, T Payne, Cadell & Davies,
London, half calf, marbled boards, ex-libris
Christchurch Boys High with BP and stamps,
some boards detached, spines worn and
lacking, text and charts good, Vol | with
silverfish pin holes, Vol I silverfish from
page 65-203 ranging from initial pin holes
to other pages worse.

$4,000 - $6,000

156

The Endeavour Journal Of Joseph Banks
1768-1771, Edited by J. C. Beaglehole,
second edition 1963, red cloth, DJ.

$30 - $50

Literature

157

The Door In The Wall by H G Wells & Al-
vin Langdon, Folio Society limited edition
107/1000. A full sized facsimile of the very
rare signed 1915 edition with
reproductions of Coburns 40 photographs
tipped in as they were in the first edition,
and comes with a secondary booklet of
essays by George Hendrick and David
Lodge, in clamshell box. A fine and rare
copy.

$200 - $400

158

Charles Dickens - Bleak House, with
lllustrations by H K Browne, first edition
by Bradbury And Evans, London 1853,
half green calf, marbled boards, EPs and
fore-edges.

$50 - $100

159

Charles Dickens - Little Dorrit, with
lllustrations by H K Browne, first edition by
Bradbury And Evans, London 1857, half
green morocco, marbled boards, EPs and
fore-edges, BP of William Harrison, F. S. A.
William Harrison was a solicitor and author
from Lancashire and sometime President of
the Lancashire and Cheshire of Antiquaries
and published treatises and papers on
historical and transport related topics.
$100 - $200



160

Charles Dickens - The Uncommercial
Traveller, Chapman And Hall, London, first
edition 1861, 264pp, plus 32 page
Catalogue of Books, original blind stamped
lavender cloth, sunned, spine cocked,
corners bumped, upper spine end frayed
and loose 1cm. One of the rare titles by the
author.

$100 - $200

161

Charles Dickens - Bleak House, with Illus-
trations by H K Browne, Chapman And Hall,
London, first edition, 1853, half morocco,
marbled fore-edges and EPs.

$50 - $100

162

Charles Dickens - Dombey And Son, with
lllustrations by H K Browne. Bradbury And
Evans, London, first edition 1848, marbled
fore-edges and EPs, rebound.

$50 - $100

163

Charles Dickens - Master Humphrey's
Clock (3 Volumes in 2), with Illustrations
by George Cattermole And Hablot Browne.
Chapman And Hall, London, first edition
1840, finely rebound in dark green chamoix
with brass corners.

$100 - $200

164

Charles Dickens - The Personal History of
David Copperfield, with Illustrations By H
K Browne. Bradbury & Evans, London, first
edition 1850, illus frontis and HT, marbled
fore-edges and EPs, finely rebound.

$50 - $100

165

Charles Dickens - Little Dorrit, with Illustra-
tions By Phiz. Bradbury And Evans, London,
first edition, 1857, illus frontis and HT, finely
rebound.

$50 - $100

166

Charles Dickens - Bleak House, with
lllustrations By H K Browne. Bradbury And
Evans, London, first edition 1853, illus HT,
finely rebound

$50 - $100

167

Charles Dickens - The Posthumous Papers
of The Pickwick Club, with Forty-Three
lllustrations By R Seymour And Phiz.
Chapman And Hall, London, first edition,
1838, illus frontis and HT, marbled
fore-edges and EPs, finely rebound.

$80 - $120

168

Charles Dickens - The Life And Adventures
Of Martin Chuzzlewit, with lllustrations

By Phiz. Chapman And Hall, London, first
edition, 1844, illus frontis and HT and finely
rebound.

$50 - $100

169

Charles Dickens - The Life And Adventures
of Nicholas Nickleby, with lllustrations by
Phiz. Chapman And Hall, London, first
edition, 1839, frontis port of the author,
marbled fore-edges and EPs, and finely
rebound.

$50 - $100

170

Janet Frame - the edge of the alphabet
(signed copy), George Brazilier, New York,
first edition 1962, signed on title page Janet
Frame May 1967. The book was signed by
Janet when she was at Saratoga Springs,
New York.

$250 - $350

171

Janet Frame - Owls Do Cry, Pegasus Press,
Christchurch, first edition, 1957, orange
cloth, DJ. Jacket torn and lacking 1 inch
upper spine, general fraying and edge wear,
otherwise good.

$40 - $80

172

Three Janet Frame First Editions,

Intensive Care, Reed, 1970, ex libris. Faces in
the Water, The Pegasus Press, 1961, and The
Adaptable Man, Pegasus, 1965, ex libris, all
with DJ.

$30 - $50

173

Janet Frame - The Lagoon & Other Sto-
ries, The Caxton Press, Christchurch, first
edition 1951, quarter light blue cloth, paper
covered boards, DJ (jacket lacks spine strip
and is discoloured and torn to the back)
otherwise a scarce copy.

$500 - $800

174

Three Janet Frame Novels, A State Of
Siege, Pegasus Press, 1967. Daughter
Buffalo, Reed, 1973, and In the Memorial
Room, 2003.

$30 - $50

175
Seven Various Janet Frame Novels,
$30 - $50

176

Six NZ Poetical Volumes by The

Pegasus Press & Caxton Press, comprising,
A Splinter of Glass & Distances (2) by Charles
Doyle. A Day’s Journey by Basil Dowling.
The Halting place by Paul Henderson. Let
The Falcon Fly by L.L.du Chateau. A Book Of
New Zealand Verse 1923-45, chosen by Allen
Curnow.

$30 - $50

177

Collection of Poetical Booklets Published
by Wai-te-ata Press Wellington, including,
How to take off your clothes at the picnic
Poems by Bill Manhire. Occasional Verses by
James Bertram. Venus & Adonis 1593 (3
copies) Sir Orfeo. An Apologie for Poetrie,
etc.

178

Six James K Baxter Volumes, comprising,
The Bone Chanter, Letter to Peter Olds, Pig
Island Letters, The Labyrinth, Cold Spring,
and Selected Poems.

$40 - $80

179

Five James K Baxter Volumes,
comprising, A Death Song for Mr
Mouldybroke, Runes, Jerusalem Daybook,
The Devil and Mr Mulcahy The Band
Rotunda, and The Sore-footed Man The
Temptations of Oedipus.

$30 - $50

180

Six James K Baxter Volumes, comprising,
Autumn Testament, Jerusalem Daybook,

The Tree House, Two Plays, The Wide Open
Cage & Jack Winter's Dream, James K Baxter
as Critic, and The Essential Baxter.

$40 - $80

181

Six James K Baxter Volumes, comprising,
The Bone Chanter, Jerusalem Sonnets,
Aspects of Poetry in New Zealand, Selected
Poems, The Flowering Cross, and Thoughts
About The Holy Spirit.

$40 - $80

182

Four Caxton & Pegasus Press Published
NZ Poetical Volumes, comprising, Norfolk
Island, and Twenty-Eight Poems by Merval
Connelly, both signed copies. Building,
Poems by Gordon Challis. A Centennial
Treasury of Otago Verse Gathered by A. E.
Currie.

$20 - $40

183

Alan G Thomas - Fine Books, Weidenfield
And Nicolson, London, 1967

$10 - $20

184

Lindsay, Norman - Petronius, A Revised
Latin Text Of The Satyricon With The Earliest
English Translation (1694) Now First Reprint-
ed With An Introduction Together With One
Hundred lllustrations By Norman Lindsay.
Privately Printed By Ralph Straus, London,
folio, Limited edition No 36/250, signed by
the illustrator and printed. Quarter cream vel-
lum, blue grey paper covered boards. Boards
showing wear, scratching, otherwise good. A
scarce copy. Also a small monochrome print
by Lindsay.

$400 - $800
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185

Walter De La Mare - To Lucy, Drawings
by Albert Rutherston. Faber & Faber Ltd,
London, 1931, large paper edition, number
21/275 , signed by the author, yellow cloth.
$30 - $50

186

J M Barrie - Peter Pan in Kensington
Gardens, with Drawings By Arthur Rackham,
Hodder and Stoughton Limited, London, ND,
red cloth with gilt decoration.

$40 - $80

187

Charles Dickens - The Cricket On The
Hearth, G P Putnam’s & Sons, New York &
London, 1900, illustrations from designs by
Frederick Simpson Coburn, white cloth gilt,
cover and EP decorated with berries.

$100 - $200

188

Walter De La Mare- Peacock Pie, A Book of
Rhymes by Walter De La Mare, with
illustrations by W Heath Robinson. Constable
& Co Ltd, London, ND, ¢1920, pictorial green
cloth gilt, EP, HT, TP browned, general FX,
otherwise G

$30 - $50

189
Ten Barry Crump Novels, together with four
others

190

Sterne, Laurence - A Sentimental Journey
Through France And ltaly, limited edition
number 33/500, The Golden Cockerel Press
1928, with 6 copper engraved plates by J.
E. Laboureur, original red buckram, spine
sunned, boards a little damp stained else G
$100 - $150

191

Carton Of NZ Poetical Booklets, including
several copies of Landfall, The Iron Hand
New Zealand Soldiers Poems From World
War Two by Les Cleveland, etc.

$30 - $50

192

Capt W E Johns - 10 Various Biggles
Books, including numerous first editions and
9 with DJ, also, a reprint of The Last Of The
Plainsmen by Zane Grey.

$100 - $200

193

Eleven J M Barrie Volumes, including A
Window In Thrums, 1903.

$30 - $50

194
Ten Katherine Mansfield Related Volumes
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195

Eleven Vintage Children’s Books, including,
5 Ameliaranne titles, Mary Plain In Town and
Mary Plain Goes To America by Gwynedd
Rae. Cinderella Puppet Show pop up book.
Les Campagnes Du General Toto, Scenes de
la Vie militaire, Paris 1883, etc, etc.

$100 - $200

196

Christina Rosetti - Goblin Market, and Oth-
er Poems, illustrated by Florence Harrison.
Blackie & Son Ltd, London, first edition ND,
pictorial cream and blue cloth.

$30 - $50

197

May Gibbs - Nuttybub and Nittersing,
Osboldstone & Co. Pty, Ltd, Australia, first
edition 1923. Quarter green cloth, pictorial
boards with pastedown illus, spine lacking,
loose and frayed.

$50 - $100

198

May Gibbs - Little Ragged Blossoms, and
more about Snugglepot & Cuddlepie. Angus
& Robertson Ltd, Sydney, ND, 1920, first
edition, pictorial boards with pastedown
roundel and original DJ. Rare.

$200 - $300

[12-0132]

199

Edward Fitzgerald (Trans) - Rubaiyat Of
Omar Khayyam, Rendered into English
verse by Edward Fitzgerald, with illustrations
by Edmund Dulac. Hodder & Stoughton,
London, ND, blue cloth gilt, DJ, together
with, The Adventures Of Akbar by Flora An-
nie Steel, illustrated by Byam Shaw, William
Heinemann, London 1913.

$50 - $100

200

Three Vintage Children’s Books, compris-
ing, The Water Babies by Charles Kingsley &
illustrated by Jessie Willcox Smith, ND, green
cloth gilt. The Red Book for Children edited
by Mrs Herbert Strang. The Now-A-Days
Fairy Book by Anna Alice Chapin, pictures by
Jessie Willcox Smith.

$30 - $50

201

Mrs Isabella Beeton - The Book of House-
hold Management, Entirely New Edition,
Revised And Corrected, Ward, Lock And Co,
ND. Front board and prelims detached, spine
joint loose, pages loose.

$30 - $50

202

6 lon L Idriess Books, Horrie The Wog-
Dog, r/p. forty Fathoms Deep, r/p. Over The
Range, r/p. Flynn Of The Inland, r/p. Drums
Of Mer (2 copies) both r/p, no DJ.

$30 - $50

203

9 lon L Idriess Books, The White Man Of
Badu, first edition 1950, DJ. The Wild North,
1st ed 1960, ex libris DJ. Coral Sea Calling,
1st ed 1960, FEP clipped, DJ. Man Tracks,
r/p. Outlaws Of The Leopolds, 1st ed, 1952.
Stone Of Destiny, 1st ed, 1948. Over The
Range, r/p. One Wet Season, r/p. The Cattle
King, r/p.

$50 - $100

204

M Maeterlinck - Hours of Gladness, Trans-
lated by A Teixeira De Mattos, illustrated by
E.J.Detmold, first edition 1912. Stories from
The Arabian Nights retold by Laurence Hous-
man with drawings by Edmund Dulac, ND.
Fairy Tales By Hans Christian Andersen, ND.
$50 - $100

205

Walter Shaw-Sparrow - Frank Brangwyn
And His Work. 1910, Kegan Paul, Trench,
Trubner & Co. Ltd, London, first edition,
pictorial cloth.

$20 - $40

206

Witi lhimaera - The Whale-Rider, Heine-
mann, first edition 1987. Pounamu Pounamu,
Heinemann, first edition 1972, and Dear Miss
Mansfield, Viking, first edition 1989, all three
with DJ.

$40 - $80

207

Hugh Ronald Morrieson - The Scarecrow
(2 copies), Angus & Robertson 1963, &
1964, both with DJ, also, The Bone People
by Keri Hulme, r/p 1984. Going West by
Maurice Gee. That Summer stories by Frank
Sargeson.

$30 - $50

208

Six Poetical Volumes By Renowned NZ
Female Authors, comprising, The Incident
Book by Fleur Adcock, A Gentle Poet,
Poems, More Poems, Selected Poems, all
by Eileen Duggan, and Lazarus and other
Poems by Ruth Gilbert with Engravings on
Wood by E Mervyn Taylor.

$30 - $50

209

Eight New Zealand Poetical Volumes,
comprising, Who Is The Enemy and
Fragments of Living in Peking, both by Rewi
Alley. We Don't Want Your Sort Here and
The Pohutukawa Tree, both by Bruce Mason.
Collected Poems of R. A. K.Mason. Golden
Wedding and Other Poems by Alan Mulgan
and two other modern Mulgan volumes.

$30 - $50

210
Five A. R. D. Fairburn Volumes
$20 - $40



210A

Ten Louis Johnson Volumes

including poetry volumes and others edited
by him.

$30 - $50

210B

10 Various NZ Poetry & Literary Volumes,
comprising, A Play Toward by Ngaio Marsh,
Letters to Joe by John Summers, inscribed
by the author to M Holcroft, Kapiti

Selected Poems by Alistair Campbell, Time
To Ride & Bracken Country both by Sam
Hunt, Something Nothing & Deep River Talk
both by Hone Tuwhare, Naked And
Nameless Street Poems and Poems by
Request both by McCormick, and The
Silence Beyond & Wrestling With The Angel
both by Michael King.

$30 - $50

Sport & Leisure

211

Major P M Stewart - Travel And Sport

In Many Lands, illustrated from numerous
photographs, Thornton Butterworth Limited,
London, first edition 1928, green cloth, DJ
$50 - $100

212

Philip Holden - The Deerstalkers, A History
of The New Zealand Deerstalkers Association
1937-1987

Also, The Leopard History of Ranfurly Shield
Rugby compiled by Arthur C Swan, and
Wellington’s Rugby History by Arthur C Swan
and Gordon F W Jackson.

$40 - $80

Art

213

Carton Of Art & General Volumes, in-
cluding, Chagall by Raymond Cogniat, The
Graphic Work by M.C.Escher, new furniture
neue mobel 9, etc.

$50 - $100

214

Peter Bromley Maling - Historic Charts &
Maps Of New Zealand 1642-1875, Reed,
1999, folio, navy blue cloth with silver embel-
lishments. Fine

$100 - $200

215

The Art Of The First Fleet & other early
Australian drawings, edited by Bernard
Smith & Alwyne Wheeler. Oxford University
Press, Melbourne, 1988, cream cloth, DJ
$40 - $80

216

S Watanabe - Catalogue of Wood-Cut
Color Prints, of S Watanabe, compiled and
published by the artist, Tokyo 1936, with
companion price list booklet, also, Picture
Story Of Silkworm And Raw Silk.

$40 - $80

217

Michael Smither- Sand, limited edition
128/400, 1987, signed with initials, num-
bered and dated by the artist to the rear end
paper, landscape format with quarter cloth
spine.

$100 - $200

218

Pablo Picasso - Picasso 347, Random
House/Maecenas, New York, first edition
1970, 2 volumes, oblong folio in clamshell
case.

$150 - $300

219

Arnold Bocklin, Eine Auswah| Der Hervor-

ragendsten Werke des Kunstlers In Photo-

gravure. Photographische Union, Munchen,
elephant folio.

$50 - $100

220

3 Large Volumes On Giovanni Battista
Piranesi, comprising, Volumes | & Il of Le
Antichita Romane, and Campus Martius Anti-
quae Urbis, elephant folio, published 1976.
$200 - $400

221

Edmund Ollier - The Dore Gallery (2 Vols),
containing one hundred and fifty beautiful
engravings, rebound, large folio, TP Vol |
poor, together with, Suggestions in Floral
Design by F Edward Hulme, with fifty-two
coloured plates, many disbound.

$30 - $50

222

John Fullwood - Fairlight Glen, illustrat-
ed, Waterlow & Sons Limited, London, first
edition, 1892, inscribed to Dr Geoffrey Blake
Palmer With best wishes 1934 from Mrs John
Fullwood. decorative and pictorial cloth gilt.
$50 - $100

223

Edward Wakefield - New Zealand lllustrat-
ed, The Story Of New Zealand and De-
scriptions Of Its Cities And Towns, also The
Natural Wonders Of New Zealand (Past And
Present), first published 1889, this edition
number 190/1000, 1967, oblong folio, illus
with colour litho plates, together with, New
Zealand's Romantic Landscape Paintings by

John Gully.
$200 - $400
224

3 Peter MciIntyre Volumes, Pacific, 1966,
signed copy. New Zealand, 1964, signed
copy, and The Painted Years. All with DJ.
$100 - $200

225

T L Rodney Wilson - Petrus van der Velden
(1837-1913), Catalogue Raisonne, Vols | &
ll. Chancery Chambers (Publishers), Sydney,
1979, oatmeal cloth, slipcase.

$100 - $200

226

Erotici Tradotti da Luigi Siciliani, Riccardo
Quintieri, Milano, 1921, with embossed cop-
per covers and spine. Rare copy.

$200 - $300

227

Edward Jerningham Wakefield - lllustra-
tions To Adventure In New Zealand, A.H.
& A. W. Reed, Facsimile limited edition 1968,
119/500, elephant folio, half green moroc-
co, in original card packaging with wooden
crate.

$100 - $200

228

C. F. Goldie - Prints Drawings & Criticisms,
together with His Life & Paintings. Alister
Taylor, Martinborough, with clamshell cases.
Both fine copies.

$350 - $500

229

Charles Frederick Goldie - His Life And
Paintings, together with Prints, Drawings &
Criticisms, published by Alister Taylor, Martin-
borough, limited edition, in original clam
cases and packaging.

$400 - $600

230

Charles Frederick Goldie - His Life and
Painting, together with Prints, Drawings And
Criticisms, Alister Taylor, Martinborough,
limited edition, in original clam case and
packaging.

$400 - $600

230A

photo-eye, foto-auge, oeil et photo, pho-
to-eye, 76 photoes of the period by franz
roh and jan tschichold. 1974 facsimile of the
1929 first edition by Thames and Hudson
Limited. Rare.

$50 - $100

Medicine & Biology

231

Alexander Morisin - Physiognomics Of
Mental Diseases, limited edition reprint of
the 1853 first edition by Editions Medicina
Rara, number 2031/2500, with full page
portrait illustrations throughout, half leather
and black streaked paper with slipcase. A
Fine copy.

$50 - $100

232

Robert Hooke - Micrographia, Or Some
Physiological Descriptions of Minute Bodies
Made By Magnifying Glasses With Obser-
vations and Inquiries thereupon. Limited
edition 2031/2300 for Medicina Rara of the
1665 first edition, bound in half leather with
slipcase. A fine copy.

$50 - $100
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233

Hans von Gerbdorff - Feldtbuch Der
Waundtartzney, Limited edition 2031/2500
for Medicina Rara, bound in half leather and
marbled boards with slipcase. A fine copy of
the 1517 first edition.

Gerbdorff also known as Schyl-Hans (1455-
1529) was a surgeon who produced the book
in 1517 illustrated with woodcuts attributed
to Hans Wechtlin.

$50 - $100

234

Hieronymous Brunschwig - Buch Der
Cirurgia, limited edition reprint of the 1497
first edition by Editions Medicina rara,
number 679/2500, illustrated in colour
throughout, quarter parchment with slipcase.

A fine copy.
$50 - $100
235

George Bartisch - Opthalmodouleia, lim-
ited edition reprint of the 1583 first edition
printed for members of Editions Medicina
Rara at the presses of The Scolar Press, llkley,
England, number 2031/2300, quarter leather
with Fabriano Roma rag paper with slipcase.
A fine copy.

$100 - $200

236

Eustachius - Tabulae Anatomicae, limited
edition of the 1714 first edition printed

for members of Medicina Rara, number
2031/2300, quarter red leather with slipcase.
A fine copy.

$100 - $200

237

Johannes Scultetus - Armamentarium
Chirurgicum, limited edition of the 1655 first
edition for members of Editions Medicina
Rara, number 2031/2500, half leather and
handmade paper with slipcase. A fine copy
$50 - $100

238

John Pugh - Treatise on the Science of
Muscular Action, limited edition of the
1794 first edition for members of Editions
Medicina Rara, number 229/2500, three
quarter leather and buckram with slipcase. A
fine copy.

$100 - $200

239

Delpech - De LOrthomorphie, limited edi-
tion of the 1828 first edition for members of
Editions Medicina Rara, number 2031/2500,
quarter leather and marbleized paper spe-
cially produced for this edition, with slipcase.
A fine copy.

$50 - $100
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240

Johannes de Ketham - Fasciculus Medici-
nae, limited edition of the 1495 first edition
for members of Editions Medicina Rara,
number 2031/2300, rag paper with leather
spine and slipcase. A fine copy.

$50 - $100

241

Sir Charles Bell - Manuscript of Drawings
of the Arteries, limited edition for members
of Ediitons Medicina rara, number 574/2500,
half brown buckram with slipcase. A fine
copy.

$50 - $100

242

Robert Herrlinger - History Of Medical
lllustration, From Antiquity To 1600. Ediitons
Medicina Rara, 1970, with slipcase, a fine
copy.

$50 - $100

243

Hieronymous Mercurialis - De Arte Gym-
nastica, limited edition of the 1672 first edi-
tion for members of Editions Medicina Rara,
number 2031/2300, quarter leather, marbled
handmade paper with slipcase. A fine copy.
$50 - $100

244

La Chirurgie (13th Century Medieval
Medical Atlas) limited edition of the original
for members of Editions Medicina Rara, num-
ber 915/2300, half leather, the miniatures of
the deluxe edition are gilded with metal foil,
in slipcase. A fine copy.

$50 - $100

245

Petrus de Eboli - De Balneis Puteolrum et
Baiarum limited edition for members of Edi-
tions Medicina Rara, number 2031/2300 in
quarter tan leather with slipcase. A fine copy.
$50 - $100

246

Nicolas Andry - Orthopaedia, Special
edition by The Classics of Medicine Library
by the Rae Publishing Company, 1980 of
the 1743 first edition. Bound in top grain
cowhide with marbled endleaves, gilded
fore-edges, and covers die stamped in 22
karat gold. A very fine copy.

$50 - $100

247

Jacob Rueff - De Conceptu et Hominis,
limited edition of the 1587 Frankfurt edition
for members of Editions Medicina rara,
number 2031/2500, quarter vellum and
Fabriano Roma paper with slipcase, a fine
copy.

$50 - $100

248

Herbarium Imagines vivae, limited edition
for members of Editions Medicina Rara num-
ber 1037/2500, in elephant hide paper and
red clamshell case. A fine copy

$50 - $100

249

Caserrius - Tabulae Anatomicae, And De
Formato Foetu Tabulae, limited edition of
the 1627 first edition printed for members of
Editions Medicina Rara, number 2031/2500,
bound in quarter purple cloth and Fabriano
paper, large folio with slipcase. A fine copy.
$100 - $200

250

Samuel Thomas Sommering - Abbildungen
Der Menschlichen Organe Der Geruchs,
limited edition reprint of the early 19th
century first editions for members of Editions
Medicina Rara, number 2031/2500, 3 vol-
umes with slipcase. A fine copy.

$50 - $100

251

J. P. Maygrier - Nouvelles Demonstrations
D’Accouchemens, limited edition of the
original 1822 edition for members of Editions
Medicina Rara, number 2031/2300, quarter
black buckram with Tre Konor rag paper, with
slipcase a fine copy.

$100 - $200

252

Andrea Vesalius - De Humani Corporis
Fabrica, reprint of the 1543 first edition
bound in half red morocco and marbled
boards with slipcase. A fine copy.

$100 - $200

253

William Chiselden - Osteographia, limited
edition of the original 1733 edition for
members of Editions Medicina Rara, number
2031/2300 in quarter red buckram with Tre
Konor rag paper, and slipcase. A fine copy.
$100 - $200

254

Bernardino Genga - Anatomy Improv'd
And lllustrated, limited edition reprint of
the 1723 first edition printed for members of
Editions Medicina Rara, number 2043/2500,
quarter leather and paper covered boards,
elephant folio with slipcase. A fine copy.
$100 - $200

255

Andreas Vesalius - Epitome 1543, limited
edition of the 1543 first edition printed for
members of Medicina Rara, number 93/500,
elephant folio, beige cloth with leather title
label Old staining on boards, otherwise fine.
$50 - $100

256

The Art of Healing In India in Twelve
Miniatures, limited edition for members
of Medicina Rara, number 2031/2500, blue
cloth clamshell folio.

$100 - $200



Fine Bindings

257

C Farrere - Les petites alliees, Paris, 1923,
361pp, 51 coloured illustrations by A Andre,
printed in 1180 numbered copies (No 1000).
Contemporary three-quarter morocco, spine
in 6 compartments separated by 5 gilt raised
bands, title in gilt, t.e.g. original wrappers
bound in. Covers and spine slightly worn and
partly faded, else good.

$50 - $100

258

Sir William Russell Flint - In Pursuit,
London, Medici Society Limited, 1969, 259
(8)pp, number 130 of 150 copies signed by
the artist, HT, coloured illustrations, bound
in full navy morocco with blind stamped gilt
Artemis on front cover, compartments with
raised bands, title and author in gilt, faux
marbled endpapers, all edges in gilt in
original navy slipcase, elephant folio. A fine
copy.

$400 - $600

259

Guy De Maupassant - Sur I'eau, Paris, A. G.
Mornay, 1927 (6) 223, (3)pp pochoir coloured
frontispiece and numerous illustrations in

the same style by A Le Petit, printed in 897
numbered copies (No 224). Custom-bound
by Marianne Wolff in gilt lettered green
full-morocco with blind-stamped and

inlayed decoration on front cover, spine in 6
compartments separated by 5 raised bands,
gilt morocco lettering/date in two , marbled
endpapers with inner gilt dentelles,

original wrappers bound in t.e.g., in
matching marbled slipcase with morocco
trim. Monod 7919. A very fine copy.

$300 - $500

260

P Morand - Rien que la terre, Brussels, aux
edition du Nord, 1929, 282, (6)pp, pochoir
coloured frontispiece and numerous illustra-
tions in the same style by P Falke, printed in
1124 numbered copies (No 1000). Custom
bound by Marianne Wolff in gilt-lettered
brown morocco with blind-stamped decora-
tion on front cover, spine in 6 compartments
separated by 5 raised bands, gilt morocco
lettering/date in two, marbled endpapers
with inner gilt dentelles, original wrappers
bound in t.e.g. in matching marbled slipcase
with morocco trim. A very fine copy.

$300 - $500

261

C Farrere - Mademoiselle jeune fille, Paris,
Editions de I'intermediare de bibliophile,
1926, 235 (2)pp, hand coloured plates and
numerous vignettes by P Brissaud, printed
in 705 numbered copies (No 476). Contem-
porary gilt, full crushed red morocco, spine
in 6 compartments with gilt dentelles, one
with gilt lettering, seperated by 5 gilt raised
bands, marbled endpapers with inner gilt
dentelles, original wrappers bound in t.e.g.
in matching slipcase with morocco trim, large
8vo. Monod 4503. A very fine copy.

$350 - $500

262

Laurence Sterne & George Cruikshank -
The Life & Opinions of Tristram Shandy
Gentleman, to which is added The Senti-
mental Journey. London, James Cochrane
and Co, 1832 in two volumes. Custom
bound by Morreil, London, in full gilt ruled
calf, the spines in six compartments, with
inner gilt dentelles, separated by five raised
bands, gilt morocco spine labels in two, olive
endpapers, inner gilt dentelles, all edges
gilt, frontispiece in volume one and 8 plates.
Extremeties a bit rubbed with small losses
to heads of spines, offsetting to endpapers
from dentelles, gilt inscription to volume
one. Both in protective mylar covers. A very
good copy.

$300 - $500

Maps, Prints & Documents

263

The First Interview in 1786, Original book-
plate from Old & New Edinburgh, after John
Kay c1890, framed.

$50 - $100

264

Sketch Of Dusky Bay in New Zealand
1773, published by William Strahan & Thom-
as Cadell, London 1777, plate No XIII.

$150 - $250

265

Small Vintage Photo Of Oriental Parade
1912, with a vintage motorcycle in the fore-
ground, 13 x 18.5cm

$30 - $50

266

A Rare Vintage Photo Of Tawaha Te Riri,
by Samuel Heath Head of Christchurch,
c1910, standing by a raupo whare holding a
whalebone wahaika, in woollen blanket and
piupiu cloak. 36 by 23cm.

$300 - $500

267

3 Vintage Burton Brothers Sepia Photo-
graphs, comprising, Ohinemutu, Te Aroha,
Taiparis Meeting House Thames, all mounted
on card, foxing.

$200 - $300

268

John Paine (Australian 1834-1915)
Australian Vintage Photographic Album,
comprising of 49 albumen prints of domes-
tic architecture, landscapes etc of Sydney,
NSW, Brisbane, Queensland and Melbourne,
Victoria

compiled in leather tooled morocco album,
42 x 32cm overall

$2,000 - $4,000

269
Engraving Of A 19th Century European

Military Parade
$30 - $50

270

James Hector - Sketch Map Of New
Zealand 1886, Showing Principal Mineral
Localities, New Zealand Geological Survey,
publishers, 35 x 50cm, framed.

$250 - $500

271

Pair Of Maps Of The Middle & North
Islands New Zealand 1886, indicating
extent of Mineral Workings, pages 28 & 338
from The Handbook of New Zealand Mines,
hand coloured, each inscribed in ink Henry
Gordon Inspecting Engineer Mines Dept,
lithographed at the General Survey Office,
Wellington, N.Z. February 1886, 59 x 41.5cm,
framed.

$500 - $1,000

272

Facsimile Map Of The Chatham Islands,
from Surveys by S.P.Smith & John Robertson
1868 & 1883, framed, 46 x 58cms

$50 - $100

273

Felice A Beato (c1833-1902) Hand Co-
loured Photo Of 2 Japanese Men c1868,
framed, 24 x 19cms

$200 - $300

274

A Maori Meeting At Waitara New Zealand
- Distributing The Food For The Feast,
¢1870s hand coloured engraving by J R B
(The Graphic), framed, 26 by 34cm

$100 - $200

275

Samuel Charles Brees (after) Pictorial lllus-
trations Of New Zealand, 2 framed plates
from the original folio volume ¢1847, with 3
images to each, hand coloured engravings
by Henry Melville, Late Principal Engineer

& Surveyor to The New Zealand Company,
both framed, 37 x 21cms

$200 - $400
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276

Beach At Sunset by The Alfred S Campbell
Art Co. Elizabeth New Jersey, a large se-
pia photo, with the photographers name and
date (1903) lower left, framed, 57 x 46cm.
The company was best known for producing
stereoscope cards in the late 19th century,
this is a rare large image by them.

$100 - $200

277
P Lapie - Royaume De Pays-Bas, hand

coloured map, framed.
$50 - $100

278

Circa 1866 Albumen Photograph Portrait
of Otago Pioneer and Gold mining Engi-
neer John Cormack, Dunedin

By the London Portrait Rooms (Dunedin)

; (Alexander Peyman and Frederick Henry
Irwin), carte de visite format 10.5 by 6.5cm.
Verso printed The London Portrait Rooms,
Princes Street, Dunedin, New Zealand Exhi-
bition 1865, and contemporary inscription
in ink :John Cormack to his niece Janet
Mackay”.

Scottish settler Cormack (b1837) arrived at
Port Chalmers from Clyde aboard the ship
Robert Henderson on 5 October, 1861.

He married Isabella Dunnet (b1839) on 26
December 1864, at the residence of Mr W
D sutherland, George St, Dunedin. Cormack
was a gold mining engineer and long time
resident of Blue Spur in the Tuapeka district.
An expert in hydraulic sluicing Cormack
became manager of the Rise and Shine
claim at Pomahoka in the 1890s, he worked
in Tasmania as mine manager of the Savage
River Hydraulic Gold Mining Company.
$400 - $800

279

A Sepia Photo Of A WWI Soldier, By Dolby
of Lewisham, oval and contained in a wood-
en propeller tip frame.

$100 - $200

280

Fairlie Harold Tronson - Map Of The City
Of Wellington and Surrounding District,
published by Brown, Thompson & Co,
Lithographers, Wellington, in green cloth
gilt boards, 82 x 46cm opened, 22 x 12.5cm
closed. Rare.

$200 - $400

281

Rare 19th Century Plan Of The Harbour
Of Port Nicholson, Shewing The Relative
Positions of the Town & Country Sections,
Published For The New Zealand Company,
by James Elder And Co, London. William
Mein Smith, Royal Artillery, Surveyor Gener-
al. Framed, 73 x 48cm.

$1,000 - $2,000
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282

Charles Heaphy (after) Mount Egmont
from the North Shore of Cookes Strai
New Zealand, Lithographed by T Allom,
printed by C Hulmendell, 1841, framed, 43 x
59cm. Rare.

$1,000 - $2,000

283

A Rare 1840s Plan Of Manu-Kori Pah New
Plymouth A Native Fortification and Part of
the Surrounding Settlement, New Plymouth
New Zealand. Surveyed And Drawn by Fred
A Carrington Between the Years 1840-1846
(1841), framed, 67 x 96cm.

$850 - $1,200

284

A Rare 1905 Wellington Architects Dwell-
ing Plan, For Residence And Offices corner
Of Wellington Terrace And Woodward Street
for A. P. Rawson Esq, comprising 3 views,
Elevation To Terrace, Back Elevation and
Elevation To Woodward Street, signed and
inscribed by the architects etc upper left cor-
ner and dated 20th January, 1905, framed,
45 x 65cm.

$400 - $800

285

Samuel Charles Brees (after) Plain Of The
Ruamahanga, circa 1843, Opening Into
Palliser Bay Near Wellington, large panoram-
ic lithograph by Day & Haghe, published

by Smith Elder & Co, London, 31 x 144cm,
framed.

$800 - $1,500

286

James K Baxter - Original Hand Written
Poem, on yellowed paper, signed Hemi at
the end. Together with letters of provenance
from the current owner and another lady
who was also personally in attendance when
the poem was written, both being good
friends of the poet.

$1,500 - $2,500

287

1915 Prudential Assurance Company
Limited Certificate, framed.

$50 - $100

288

WM IV & Victorian British Officers Com-
missions, appointing Lieutenant Edward
Glover Gent, 51st Regiment Foot, each
signed by the monarchs upper left, dated
1834 & 1842 respectively, framed.

$300 - $500

289

17th Century Indenture, of traditional form
on vellum, shaped upper edge, lower edge
lacking wax seals, framed.

$100 - $200

290

Walter Armiger Bowring (1874-1931)
National Ministry Of New Zealand 1915-
1919, coloured chromolithograph, signed
by the artist lower left, unframed 48 x 73cm,
(some foxing chiefly 6 inches of left hand
side)

$250 - $500

291

Four Original Presentation Story Boards
for King Kong Movie, and six other digital
concept art images by Dylan Coburn

$50 - 100



Conditions of Sale

1.

The highest Bidder is deemed to be
the Buyer, and if during the Auction
the Auctioneer considers that a dispute
has arisen, the Lot in dispute shall be
immediately put up again for sale.

2.

The Auctioneer has the right to refuse
any bid and to advance the bidding
at his absolute discretion.

3.

The Seller shall be entitled to place a
reserve on any Lot and the Auctioneer
shall have the right to bid on behalf
of the Seller for any Lot on which

a reserve has been placed.

Dunbar Sloane Ltd have the right
to withdraw or divide any Lot or
to combine any two or more Lots
at their sole discretion.

4.

The Buyer shall forthwith upon the
purchase give in his/her name and
permanent address.

The Buyer may be required to pay
down forthwith the whole or any part
of the Purchase Money, and if he/she
fails to do so,the Lot may at the
Auctioneers absolute discretion

be put up again and resold.

The Buyer shall pay to Dunbar Sloane
Ltd a premium of 17% on the hammer
price together with GST at the standard
rate on the premium, and agrees that
Dunbar Sloane, when acting as agent
for the Seller, may also receive
commission from the Seller.

5.

Each Lot sold by the Seller thereof with
all faults and defects therein and with

all errors of description and is to be
taken and paid for whether genuine and
authentic or not and no compensation
shall be paid for the same.

Dunbar Sloane Ltd act as agents only
and neither they nor the Seller are
responsible for any faults or defects in
any Lot or the correctness of any
statement as the authorship, origin, date,
age, attribution, genuineness,
provenance or condition of any Lot.

All statements in the Catalogues,
Advertisements or Brochures of
forthcoming sales as to any of the matters
specified in (b) above are statements

of opinion, and are not to be relied upon
as statements of representations of fact,
and intending purchasers must satisfy
themselves by inspection or otherwise
as to all of the matters specified in (b)
above, as to the physical description

of any Lot, and as to whether or not

any Lot has been repaired.

The Seller and Dunbar Sloane Ltd do
not make or give, nor has any person
in the employment of Dunbar Sloane
Ltd any authority to make or give,
any representation or warranty.

In any event neither the Seller nor
Dunbar Sloane Ltd are responsible

for any representation or warranty,

or for any statement in the Catalogues,
Advertisements or Brochures of
forthcoming sales.

6.

Not withstanding any other terms

of these conditions, if within 7 days after
the sale Dunbar Sloane Ltd have received
from the Buyer of any Lot notice in writing
that in his view the Lot is deliberate
forgery and within 9 days after such
notification, the Buyer returns the same to
Dunbar Sloane Ltd in the same condition
as at the time of sale and satisfies Dunbar
Sloane Ltd had considered in the light of
the entry in the Catalogue the Lot is a
deliberate forgery then the sale of the Lot
will be rescinded and the purchase price
of the same refunded.

7.

To prevent inaccuracy in delivery, and
inconvenience in settlement of Purchase,
no Lot can be taken away during the
times of sale, nor can any Lot be taken
away unless it has been paid for in full.

All lots are to be paid for and taken away
at the Buyer's expense within two
working days from the sale. Purchases,
whilst in our care, will be insured for this
period (subject to terms and conditions).

8.

On failure of a Buyer to take away
and pay for any Lot in accordance
with Condition 7, Dunbar Sloane Ltd
reserves any other right or remedies.

To resell the Lot or cause it to be resold
by public sale, any money paid in part
payment being forfeited, any deficiency
attending such resale after deducting all
costs incurred in connection with the Lot
to be made good by the defaulting
Buyer, and any surplus to be the Seller's
or: To store the Lot or cause it to be
stored whether at their own premises or
elsewhere at the sole expense of the
Buyer, and to release the Lot only after
payment in full of the purchase price
together with interest there on of 5%
above Bank minimum lending rate, the
accrued cost of removal, storage and
insurance (if any) and all other costs
incurred in connection with the Lot.

If the Lot has been in store pursuant

to (i) for more than 6 months, to remove
the Lot from store and to exercise the
right set out in (i).
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Buyers Guide

Before the auction

The terms and conditions under which
the buyer acts at a sale are detailed

at the back of this catalogue. We
recommend that you read and
understand these conditions of business
before registering to bid at an auction.
This sale is subject to the conditions

of business printed in this catalogue
and to the reserves.

Viewing

All lots are available for inspection
prior to the sale, see the advertised
viewing schedule. Although staff will
endeavour to answer your enquiries,
and give advice, the final decision

to bid, is at your discretion and liability.

Pre-Sale Estimates

The estimated prices printed below
the catalogue descriptions are in
New Zealand dollars and are the
approximate prices expected to be
realised, excluding buyers premium.
They are not definitive, they are
prepared well in advance of the sale
and they are subject to revision.

Condition reports

Dunbar Sloane Ltd will provide a
condition report if you would like an
opinion on any particular lot prior to
purchasing. All goods are sold “as is”
and it is up to the buyer to satisfy
themselves as to the condition of

an item before the auction.
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If you have not bought from Dunbar Sloane before, please

read the following notes. They are set out in the order you are

likely to come across them in the process of buying at auction.

Staff will be pleased to answer any questions you may have.

Timed Online Auction

REGISTRATION
To bid in this auction you will need to
register online only.

BUYING AT THE AUCTION

This auction is a timed online auction.
The auto-bid is the default bidding
system. The auction will finish at the
closing time advertised in batches of 10
every 2 minutes. Lots will auto-extend
(for two minutes) if bid on within two
minutes of closing.

Minimum Item Value Increment
$ 10.00 $ 10.00
$ 100.00 $ 20.00
$ 300.00 $ 25.00
$ 500.00 $ 50.00
$ 1,000.00 $ 100.00
$ 2,000.00 $ 200.00
$ 5,000.00 $ 500.00
$ 10,000.00 $ 1,000.00
$ 20,000.00 $ 2,000.00

Buyers Premium

The buyer shall pay to Dunbar Sloane Ltd
a premium of 17% of the hammer price
plus GST on the premium only-effectively
adding 19.55% to the hammer price.

After the auction

PAYMENT

Payment for purchase is due in New
Zealand dollars within 48 hours from the
date of sale by cash, cheque or eftpos.
Due to the Anti Money Laundering Act
we no longer accept cash or cheques for
purchases of $10,000 or over.
Alternatively payment can be made by
telegraphic transfer direct to our bank:
(Please add $25NZ to cover

New Zealand bank charges if paying
from overseas)

ANZ

06 0501 0524945 00
Swift Code ANZBNZ22
Dunbar Sloane Ltd

Please include details of sale date

and invoice number with all payments.

Collection of Purchases

Property purchased can be collected as
soon as full payment has been received.
Any items not collected within seven
days of the auction may be subject

to a storage and fee. Purchases are
insured for a period of 48 hours after the
auction day.

Packaging and Transportation

We advise buyers to arrange transport
and insurance with their preferred
provider/s. We accept no responsibility
for loss or damage in transit. For smaller
items able to be couriered, Dunbar
Sloane Ltd can pack and courier for a fee.
If packing and courier is required please
let us know and a second invoice will be
issued. This is to be paid before the
goods leave our premises. We pack with
care, however we take no responsibility
for damage once your goods leave our
premises. It is up to the buyer to arrange
insurance to cover any damage or loss in
transit.



